No.				
110.				

## In the

Supreme Court of the United States

Mark Allen Hayden,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kevin Joel Page Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender's Office Northern District of Texas 525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629 Dallas, TX 75202 (214) 767-2746 Joel\_page@fd.org

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING
TABLE OF CONTENTSiii
INDEX TO APPENDICESiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
RELEVANT GUIDELINE, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION8
I. The court below would likely grant relief if given the opportunity to reconsider its decision in light of <i>Floyd v. State</i> ,S.W.3d, 2024 WL 4757855 (Tex. Crim. App. November 13, 2024)
II. This Court should decide the constitutionality of 18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1) under the Second Amendment. It should hold the instant Petition pending resolution of any merits cases presenting that issue.
CONCLUSION30

# INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A Opinion of Fifth Circuit

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
Bell v. Maryland, 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	16
Borden v. United States, 593 U.S. 420 (2021)	9, 10
Chappell v. United States, 494 U.S. 1075 (1990)	16
Conner v. Simler, 367 U.S. 486 (1961)	16
Florida v. Burr, 496 U.S. 914 (1990)	29
Henderson v. United States, 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	29
Henry v. Rock Hill, 376 U.S. 776 (1964)	29
James v. United States, 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	16
Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater, 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	15, 16, 28
Louisiana v. Hays, 512 U.S. 1230 (1994)	16
Mathis v. United States, 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	
Molina-Martinez v. United States, 578 U.S. 189 (2016)	
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	
NLRB v. Federal Motor Truck Co., 325 U.S. 838 (1945)	16

Polsky v. Wetherill, 403 U.S. 916 (1971)	16
Ramirez v. United States, 510 U.S. 1103 (1994)	16
Range v. Garland, F.4 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 WL 5199447 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. Dec. 23, 2024)(en banc)	28
Reed v. United States, 510 U.S. 1188 (1994)	16
Rosales-Mireles v. United States, 585 U.S. 129 (2018)	19
Schmidt v. Espy, 513 U.S. 801 (1994)	16
Shepard v. United States, 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	8, 9
Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States, 329 U.S. 685 (1946)	16
State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. v. Duel, 324 U.S. 154 (1945)	29
Torres- Valencia v. United States, 464 U.S. 44 (1983)	29
United States v. Adair, 16 F.4th 469 (5th Cir. 2021)	17
United States v. Bazemore, 608 Fed. Appx. 207 (5th Cir. 2015)(unpublished)	20, 21
United States v. Billups, 2022 WL 287552 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022)(unpublished)	22
United States v. Cardenas, 598 Fed. Appx 264 (5th Cir. 2015) (unpublished)	21
United States v. Castro-Alfonso, 841 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2016)	20
United States v. Garcia, 647 Fed. Appx. 408 (5th Cir. 2016)(unpublished)	

United States v. Garrett, 24 F.4th 485 (5th Cir. 2022)
United States v. Hayden, No. 24-10132, 2024 WL 4501063 (5th Cir. October 16, 2024)(unpublished)
United States v. Herrold, 883 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2018)(en banc)
United States v. Herrold, 943 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2019)(en banc)
United States v. Houston, 364 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2004)
United States v. Howell, 838 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2016)
United States v. Jackson, 110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024)
United States v. Jackson, 30 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2022)
United States v. Jones, 88 F.4th 571 (5th Cir. 2023)
United States v. Kinzy, 2023 WL 4763336 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023)(unpublished)
United States v. Leal-Rax, 594 Fed. Appx. 844 (5th Cir. 2014)(unpublished)
United States v. Martinez-Romero, 817 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2016)
United States v. Moore, 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012)
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)
United States v. Rahimi, 144 S.Ct. 1889 (June 21, 2024)

United States v. Redmond, 965 F.3d 416 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020)
United States v. Reyna-Aragon, 992 F.3d 381 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021)
United States v. Richardson, 676 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2012)
United States. v. Rico, 864 F.3d 381 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)
United States v. Rico-Mejia, 859 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2017)
United States v. Santiesteban-Hernandez, 469 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006)
United States v. Stoker, 706 F.3d 643 (5th Cir. 2013)
United States v. Tanksley, 848 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2017)
United States v. Tanksley, 854 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2017)
United States v. Taylor, 2022 WL 2752602 (5th Cir. 2022)(unpublished)
United States v. Thomas, 793 Fed. Appx. 346 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020)(unpublished)
United States v. Vasquez-Tovar, 420 Fed. Appx. 383 (5th Cir. 2011) (unpublished)
United States v. Walters, No. 22-50774, 2024 WL 512555 (5th Cir. Feb. 9, 2024)(unpublished)
United States v. Wheeler, No. 19-11022, 2022 WL 17729412 (5th Cir. Dec. 16, 2022)(unpublished)
United States v. Ybarra, No. 20-10520, 2021 WL 3276471 (5th Cir. July 30, 2021)(unpublished)

Wells v. United States, 511 U.S. 1050 (1994)	16
State Cases	
Commonwealth v. Jones, 283 N.E.2d 840 (Mass. 1986)	. 17
Commonwealth v. Novicki, 87 N.E. 2d 1 (Mass. 1941)	18
Day v. State, 532 S.W.2d 302 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975)	. 14
Devaughan v. State, 749 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988)	. 14
Floyd v. State, S.W.3d, 2024 WL 4757855 (Tex. Crim. App. November 13, 2024)	25
Martinez v. State, 269 S.W.3rd 777 (Tex. App. – Austin 2008)	14
Morgan v. State, 703 S.W.2d 339 (Tex. App. 1985)	19
Smith v. State, 2013 WL 476820 (Tex. App. Houston [14th Dist.] Feb. 7 2013)(unpublished)	19
Sorrells v. State, 343 S.W.3d 152 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	. 19
State v. Duncan, 312 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1981)	. 13
Ulloa v. State, 570 S.W.2d 954 (Tex.Cr.App. 1978)	19
White v. State, 671 S.W.2d 40 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)	19
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	30

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	26
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
United States Sentencing Guidelines	
USSG Appx C., amdmt. 822 (Nov. 1, 2023)	4, 17
USSG Ch. 5A	22
USSG § 2K2.1(a)	3
USSG § 2K2.1(a)(4)(A)	8
USSG § 2K2.1(b)(6)	3
USSG § 2K2.1, cmt.(n.1)	8
USSG § 4B1.2	
USSG § 4B1.2(a)	8
USSG § 4B1.2(a)(1)	6
USSG § 4B1.2 (a)(2)	6, 17
USSG § 4B1.2(e)(3)	4, 5, 17
State Statutes	
Tex. Penal Code § 29.01	
Tex. Penal Code § 29.02	12, 18
Tex. Penal Code § 29.02(a)	
Tex. Penal Code § 29.02(a)(1)	9
Tex. Penal Code § 29.02(a)(2)	5, 11
Tex. Penal Code § 29.03	
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 40(d)(1)	

# **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. II	7, 25, 26, 28
Other Authorities	
Adam Winkler, <i>Heller's Catch-22</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1551, 1563 (2009)	27
46 Am. Jur., Robbery, § 19	17
Anderson, Wharton's Criminal Law & Procedure, § 559	17
Appellee's Brief <i>in United States v. Gonzalez</i> , No. 21-10631 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Filed January 11, 2022)	23
Appellee's Brief in United States v. Santos, No. 21-10381 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Cir. Filed October 29, 2021)	24
Appellee's Brief in United States v. Seabourne, No. 21-11043 (5th Cir. Filed March 22, 2022)	23
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th Ed. 2019)	18
77 C. J. S., Robbery, §§ 11-14	18
C. Kevin Marshall, Why Can't Martha Stewart Have A Gun?, 32 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 695, 708 (2009)	27
Carlton F.W. Larson, Four Exceptions in Search of A Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit, 60 Hastings L.J. 1371, 1376 (2009)	27
Cunningham v. United States, No. 23-6602, 2024 WL 3259687 (July 2, 2024)	27, 28
Doss v. United States, No. 23-6842, 2024 WL 3259684 (July 2, 2024)	27, 28
Garland v. Range, No. 23-374, 2024 WL 3259661 (July 2, 2024)	27, 28
Hale, P.C. (1847 ed.) 534	18
Initial Brief <i>in United States v. Billups</i> , No. 20-11263, 2021 WL 1851733 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Filed May 5, 2021)	22

Initial Brief in United States v. Fyke, No. 21-11284 (5th Cir. Filed April 11, 2022)	24
Initial Brief in United States v. Gollihugh, No. 21-11132 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Filed March 3, 2022)	24
Initial Brief <i>in United States v. Hayden</i> , No. 24-10132, 2024 WL 2060781 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Filed April 29, 2024)	, 23, 24
Initial Brief in United States v. Rodriguez-Huitron, No. 21-10082, 2021 WL 1933697 (5th Cir. Filed May 4, 2021)	24
Initial Brief in United States v. Salas, No. 21-11066 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Filed February 15, 2022)	24
Initial Brief in United States v. Wheeler, No. 21-11182 (5th Cir. Filed March 8, 2022)	23
Jackson v. United States, No. 23-6170, 2024 WL 3259675 (July 2, 2024)	27
La Fave, Substantive Criminal Law, § 20.3(d), p.187	18
Reply Brief in United States v. Hayden, No. 24-10132, 2024 WL 3903992 (5th Cir. Filed August 13, 2024)	5, 6
Vincent v. Garland, No. 23-6170, 2024 WL 3259668 (July 2, 2024)	27
